

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
YASSIN MUHIDDIN AREF, <i>et al.</i>		)	
		)	
Plaintiffs,		)	
		)	
v.		)	Civil Action No. 10-0539 (RMU)
		)	
ERIC HOLDER, <i>et al.</i>		)	
		)	
		)	
Defendants.		)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

    I. Plaintiffs and Family Plaintiffs. ....3

    II. Overview of The Purpose and Operation of CMUS.....4

        A. Restrictions on Telephone Use .....5

        B. Restrictions on Visiting.....6

        C. Access to Correspondence and Email .....7

        D. Notice and Opportunity To Challenge CMU Designation.....7

ARGUMENT .....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

    I. Mr. Jones Does Not Have Standing Because He Was Transferred Out of the CMU Before His Complaint Was Filed.....8

    II. Plaintiffs Have No Procedural Due Process Rights That Are Triggered By A Transfer to A CMU.....10

        A. Standard For Determining Whether A Liberty Interest Exists .....10

        B. The Transfer of Plaintiffs To The General Prison Unit of a CMU Does Not Deprive Them Of Any Liberty Interest .....11

        C. The CMU’s Elimination of Contact Visits and Restriction On Telephone Use Do Not Deprive Plaintiffs Of A Constitutionally-Protected Liberty Interest.....13

            1. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Liberty Interest Based On The Due Process Clause Itself In Avoiding The Communications Restrictions At Issue.....13

            2. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Any Government-Created Liberty Interest In Avoiding The Restrictions On Communication In The CMU Because They Are Not “Atypical and Significant” .....17

        D. To The Extent A Liberty Interest Is Implicated By A Transfer To The CMU, The Procedural Protections Provided Were Constitutionally Sufficient.....20

III. The Restrictions on Communication In A CMU Do Not Implicate The Inmates’ Constitutional Rights, And Even If They Do, The Restrictions Are Permissible .....21

    A. Neither the Due Process Clause Nor The First Amendment Grants Plaintiffs A Constitutional Right To Contact Visits Or 300 Minutes Of Telephone Time Per Month .....22

    B. To The Extent The Court Finds The CMU’s Communication Rules Restrict Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights, They Should Be Upheld Because They Are Reasonably Related To “Legitimate Penological Interests” Under The Supreme Court’s *Turner v. Safley* Standard .....23

        1. First *Turner* Factor .....24

        2. Second *Turner* Factor .....28

        3. Third *Turner* Factor .....29

        4. Fourth *Turner* Factor.....30

IV. The CMU Communication Restrictions Do Not Violate The Eighth Amendment.....31

V. The Inmates’ Allegations That They Were Transferred To The CMU In Retaliation For Engaging In Protected First Amendment Activity, Or As A Result Of Discrimination Against Muslims, Are Not Plausible And Should Be Dismissed .....33

    A. Plaintiffs McGowan, Twitty and Jones Have Failed To State A Claim That Their Transfer To The CMU Was In Retaliation For Engaging in First Amendment Activity.....34

        1. McGowan’s Claim of Retaliation .....34

        2. Twitty’s Claim of Retaliation .....35

        3. Jones’s Claim of Retaliation .....35

    B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim That Their Transfer To The CMU Was Because Of Their Religion .....37

VI. The APA Did Not Require The Bureau To Provide Notice and Comment Rulemaking Before Creating The CMUs .....39

    A. The Institution Supplements Are Interpretive Rules or Policy Statements That Do Not Trigger Notice and Comment Procedures .....39

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Notice and Comment Rulemaking Are Now Moot .....43

CONCLUSION.....43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amatel v. Reno*,  
156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....24

*American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety and Health Administration*,  
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....40, 41, 43

*Anderson-Bey v. District of Columbia*,  
466 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006).....34

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....8, 35, 36, 37, 38

*Atherton v. District of Columbia Office of the Mayor*,  
567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....8

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....8, 36

*Benzel v. Grammer*,  
869 F.2d 1105 (8th Cir. 1989) .....16

*Berry v. Brady*,  
192 F.3d 504 .....15

*Block v. Rutherford*,  
468 U.S. 576 (1984).....13, 14, 24, 30

*Brown v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*,  
602 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2009).....19

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....9

*Corley v. Burnett*,  
No. 95-6451, 1997 WL 178876 (6th Cir. Apr. 11, 1997).....14

*Enigwe v. Bureau of Prisons*,  
2006 WL 3791379 (D.D.C. 2006) .....19

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....32

*Franklin v. District of Columbia*,  
163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....11, 12, 19

*Gerber v. Hickman*,  
291 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 2002) .....14

*Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao*,  
226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002).....4

*Hartman v. Moore*,  
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....34, 37

*Hatch v. District of Columbia*,  
184 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....17

*Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences*,  
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....8

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
459 U.S. 460 (1983).....11, 20

*Hudson v. McMillian*,  
503 U.S. 1 (1992).....32

*Huskey v. Quinlan*,  
785 F. Supp. 4 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....43

*Jasperson v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*,  
460 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....19

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....3

*Jones v. Yanta*,  
610 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009).....14, 15

*Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson*,  
490 U.S. 454 (1989).....10, 11, 15, 16

*Kotz v. Lappin*,  
515 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2007).....20, 40, 43

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 9, 10

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....20

*Meachum v. Fano*,  
427 U.S. 215 (1976).....11

*Miller v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*,  
2010 WL 1172576 (D.D.C. 2010) .....3, 11

*Miller v. Henman*,  
804 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1986) .....19

*Moody v. Daggett*,  
429 U.S. 78 (1976).....11

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....20

*Mount Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle*,  
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....34, 37

*Olim v. Wakinekona*,  
461 U.S. 238 (1983).....19

*Overton v. Bazzetta*,  
539 U.S. 126 (2003).....14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31

*Perez v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*,  
229 Fed. Appx. 55 (3d Cir. 2007).....16, 32

*Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts. v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....37

*Phillips v. Norris*,  
320 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Pope v. Hightower*,  
101 F.3d 1382 (11th Cir. 1996) .....23

*Procunier v. Martinez*  
416 U.S. 396 (1974).....20

*Pryor-El v. Kelly*,  
892 F. Supp. 261 (D.D.C. 1995).....34, 37



*Qassim v. Bush*,  
466 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....35

*Reno v. Koray*,  
515 U.S. 50 (1995).....40, 42

*Ricco v. Conner*,  
146 Fed. Appx. 249, 255 (10th Cir. 2005).....33

*Rhodes v. Chapman*,  
452 U.S. 337 (1981).....32

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....22

*Robinson v. Palmer*  
841 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....15

*Saleem v. Helman*,  
No. 96-2502, 1997 WL 527769 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 1997) .....33

*Sandin v. Conner*,  
515 U.S. 472 (1995).....10, 11, 16, 17

*Searcy v. United States*,  
668 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2009) .....16, 23, 27

*Smith v. United States*,  
277 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2003) .....12, 19

*Strandberg v. City of Helena*,  
791 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1986) .....27

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....22, 24, 25, 28

*Valdez v. Rosenbaum*,  
302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002) .....23

*Vitek v. Jones*,  
445 U.S. 480 (1980).....16

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....37

*Washington v. Harper*,  
494 U.S. 210 (1990).....16, 24

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....9

*Wilkinson v. Austin*,  
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....10, 11, 16, 20, 21

*Women Prisoners of the District of Columbia Department of Corrections v. District of  
Columbia*,  
899 F. Supp. 659 (D.D.C. 1995).....14

*Zimmerman v. Burge*,  
No. 06-C 2008 WL 850677 (N.D.N.Y. March 28, 2008).....15

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....39

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....39, 43

18 U.S.C. § 3621.....19, 40

18 U.S.C. § 4001.....19, 40

18 U.S.C. § 4042.....40

18 U.S.C. § 4081.....41

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....43

42 U.S.C. § 1997.....2

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

28 C.F.R. § 542.10.....21

28 C.F.R. § 540.12.....41

28 C.F.R. § 542.13.....21

28 C.F.R. § 542.14.....21

28 C.F.R. § 542.15.....21

28 C.F.R. § 542.18 .....	21
28 C.F.R. § 540.40 .....	5, 18, 41
28 C.F.R. § 540.42 .....	5, 18, 42
28 C.F.R. § 540.43 .....	18, 42
28 C.F.R. § 540.51 .....	18
28 C.F.R. § 540.100 .....	18, 42
28 C.F.R. § 540.101 .....	42
28 C.F.R. § 540.102 .....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	2, 4, 8, 21, 33
Proposed Rule, "Communication Management Units," 75 Fed. Reg. 17324 (April 6, 2010) .....	5, 18, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 43
